
March 15, 2017 Page 1 of 2

41I  89996-00    STATEMENT OF CLAIMWater Right Number:

Place of Use:
ID Govt Lot Qtr Sec Sec Twp Rge CountyAcres

16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
22
22
27
27

 2.00
 6.00
 4.00
 2.00
 4.00
 3.00

 20.00
 23.00
 2.00

 24.00
 17.00
 4.00

8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N
8N

2E
2E
2E
2E
2E
2E
2E
2E
2E
2E
2E
2E

BROADWATER
BROADWATER
BROADWATER
BROADWATER
BROADWATER
BROADWATER
BROADWATER
BROADWATER
BROADWATER
BROADWATER
BROADWATER
BROADWATER

SENWNW
SWSENW
E2SWNW
SWSWSE
NWNESW
SWNESW

NWSW
SESW

W2SESW
SWSW
NWNE

SENENW

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

Priority Date: JUNE 22, 1897

Maximum Flow Rate:

Maximum Acres: 174.00

 ALSO KNOWN AS BRODERICK SPRINGS

 ALSO KNOWN AS BRODERICK SPRINGS

Owners: ROUND GROVE RANCH CO INC 
642 MONROE AVE
HELENA, MT 59601

Type of Historical Right: FILED

STATE OF MONTANA

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

1424 9TH AVENUE   P.O.BOX 201601   HELENA, MONTANA 59620-1601

GENERAL ABSTRACT

Version: 2 -- POST DECREE

41I  89996-00 General Abstract

2.50 CFS

THE TOTAL VOLUME OF THIS WATER RIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT 
PUT TO HISTORICAL AND BENEFICIAL USE.

Maximum Volume:

SURFACE WATER

SURFACE WATER

Source Type:

Source Type:

Source Name:

Source Name:

UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF GURNETT CREEK

SPRING, UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF GURNETT CREEK

ID Govt Lot Qtr Sec Sec Twp Rge County
Point of Diversion and Means of Diversion:

 THE BROADWATER-MISSOURI EAST SIDE CANAL IS USED TO CONVEY WATER 
TO THE PLACE OF USE.

DITCH

HEADGATE

DITCH

Diversion Means: 

Diversion Means: 

Diversion Means: 

Source Name: 

Source Name: 

Source Name: 

SPRING, UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF GURNETT CREEK

UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF GURNETT CREEK

UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF GURNETT CREEK

Period of Diversion:

Period of Diversion:

Period of Diversion:

MARCH 1 TO NOVEMBER 30

MARCH 1 TO NOVEMBER 30

MARCH 1 TO NOVEMBER 30

1

2

3

22

27

27

2E

2E

2E

8N

8N

8N

SWSWSE

SENWNE

N2NWNE

BROADWATER

BROADWATER

BROADWATER

Purpose (use): IRRIGATION  

Irrigation Type: FLOOD

Climatic Area:  3 - MODERATE

Period of Use: MARCH 1 to NOVEMBER 30

Enforceable Priority Date:    JUNE 22, 1897

Version Status: ACTIVE



March 15, 2017 Page 2 of 2

Place of Use:
ID Govt Lot Qtr Sec Sec Twp Rge CountyAcres

27
27

 55.00
 8.00

8N
8N

2E
2E

BROADWATER
BROADWATER

S2NW
N2NWSW

13
14

THE WATER RIGHTS FOLLOWING THIS STATEMENT ARE SUPPLEMENTAL WHICH MEANS THE 
RIGHTS HAVE OVERLAPPING PLACES OF USE. THE RIGHTS CAN BE COMBINED TO IRRIGATE 
ONLY OVERLAPPING PARCELS. EACH RIGHT IS LIMITED TO THE FLOW RATE AND PLACE OF USE 
OF THAT INDIVIDUAL RIGHT. THE SUM TOTAL VOLUME OF THESE WATER RIGHTS SHALL NOT 
EXCEED THE AMOUNT PUT TO HISTORICAL AND BENEFICIAL USE. 

THE WATER RIGHTS FOLLOWING THIS STATEMENT ARE SUPPLEMENTAL WHICH MEANS THE 
RIGHTS HAVE OVERLAPPING PLACES OF USE. THE RIGHTS CAN BE COMBINED TO IRRIGATE 
ONLY OVERLAPPING PARCELS. EACH RIGHT IS LIMITED TO THE FLOW RATE AND PLACE OF USE 
OF THAT INDIVIDUAL RIGHT. THE SUM TOTAL VOLUME OF THESE WATER RIGHTS SHALL NOT 
EXCEED THE AMOUNT PUT TO HISTORICAL AND BENEFICIAL USE. 

THE WATER RIGHTS FOLLOWING THIS STATEMENT ARE SUPPLEMENTAL WHICH MEANS THE 
RIGHTS HAVE OVERLAPPING PLACES OF USE. THE RIGHTS CAN BE COMBINED TO IRRIGATE 
ONLY OVERLAPPING PARCELS. EACH RIGHT IS LIMITED TO THE FLOW RATE AND PLACE OF USE 
OF THAT INDIVIDUAL RIGHT. THE SUM TOTAL VOLUME OF THESE WATER RIGHTS SHALL NOT 
EXCEED THE AMOUNT PUT TO HISTORICAL AND BENEFICIAL USE. 

89996-00 89997-00 89999-00 90001-00 90002-00 90010-00

89996-00

89996-00 89997-00 89999-00 90001-00 90002-00

Total:  174.00

Remarks:

41I  89996-00 General Abstract

Geocodes/Valid:  -- NO VALID GEOCODES --

THE FOLLOWING ELEMENTS WERE AMENDED BY THE CLAIMANT ON 02/15/89: SOURCE, POINT OF 
DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE, MAXIMUM ACRES.

STARTING IN 2008, PERIOD OF DIVERSION WAS ADDED TO MOST CLAIM ABSTRACTS, INCLUDING THIS 
ONE.

CONTRACT WATER FROM THE BROADWATER-MISSOURI CANAL IS USED TO SUPPLEMENT THIS RIGHT.

THE BROADWATER COUNTY WATER RESOURCES SURVEY (1956) APPEARS TO INDICATE 99.00 
ACRES IRRIGATED. A DESCRIPTION OF THESE ACRES IS IN THE CLAIM FILE.

THE MAXIMUM COMBINED ACRES FOR THIS GROUP OF SUPPLEMENTAL CLAIMS MAY REQUIRE 
MODIFICATION PENDING RESOLUTION OF MAXIMUM IRRIGATED ACRES ISSUE.


