## STATE OF MONTANA

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

1424 9TH AVENUE P.O.BOX 201601 HELENA, MONTANA 59620-1601

## **GENERAL ABSTRACT**

Water Right Number:		0 STATEM		F CLAIN	Λ						
	Version Status: ACTIVE										
Owners:	ROUND GROVE RANCH CO INC 642 MONROE AVE HELENA, MT 59601										
Priority Date:	JUNE 22, 18	397									
Enforceable Priority Date: JUNE 22, 1897											
Type of Historical Right:											
Purpose (use):	IRRIGATION	١									
Irrigation Type:	FLOOD	)									
Maximum Flow Rate:	2.50 CFS										
Maximum Volume:	THE TOTAL VOLUME OF THIS WATER RIGHT SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT PUT TO HISTORICAL AND BENEFICIAL USE.										
Climatic Area:	3 - MODERATE										
Maximum Acres:	174.00										
Source Name:	UNNAMED	TRIBUTARY	OF GU	RNETT	CREE	κ					
Source Type:	SURFACE WATER										
	ALSO KNOWN AS BRODERICK SPRINGS										
Source Name:	SPRING, UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF GURNETT CREEK										
Source Type:	SURFACE WATER										
• •	ALSO KNOWN AS BRODERICK SPRINGS										
Point of Diversion and M											
<u>ID</u>	Govt Lot	Qtr Sec	Sec	Twp	Rge	County					
1		SWSWSE	22	8N	2E	BROADWATER					
Period of Diversion	n: MARCH 1 T	O NOVEMBE	R 30								
Source Name:	SPRING, UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF GURNETT CREEK DITCH										
<b>Diversion Means:</b>	,		DOTA	VI OF C		IT OREER					
Diversion Means: 2	,	SENWNE	27	8N		BROADWATER					
	DITCH	SENWNE	27								
2	DITCH	SENWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY	27 R 30	8N	2E	BROADWATER					
2 Period of Diversion Source Name:	DITCH a: MARCH 1 T UNNAMED	SENWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY	27 R 30	8N	2E CREE	BROADWATER					
2 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means:	DITCH MARCH 1 T UNNAMED HEADGATE	SENWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY N2NWNE	27 :R 30 OF GU 27	8N RNETT	2E CREE	BROADWATER K					
2 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: 3	DITCH MARCH 1 T UNNAMED HEADGATE MARCH 1 T	SENWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY N2NWNE	27 :R 30 OF GU 27 :R 30	8N RNETT 8N	2E CREE 2E	BROADWATER K BROADWATER					
2 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: 3 Period of Diversion Source Name:	DITCH MARCH 1 T UNNAMED HEADGATE MARCH 1 T UNNAMED DITCH THE BROA	SENWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY N2NWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY	27 :R 30 OF GU 27 :R 30 OF GU SSOUF	8N RNETT 8N RNETT	2E CREE 2E CREE	BROADWATER K BROADWATER					
2 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: 3 Period of Diversion Source Name:	DITCH MARCH 1 T UNNAMED HEADGATE MARCH 1 T UNNAMED DITCH THE BROA TO THE PLA	SENWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY N2NWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY DWATER-MI	27 ER 30 OF GU 27 ER 30 OF GU SSOUF	8N RNETT 8N RNETT	2E CREE 2E CREE	BROADWATER K BROADWATER K					
2 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: 3 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: Period of Use:	DITCH MARCH 1 T UNNAMED HEADGATE MARCH 1 T UNNAMED DITCH THE BROA TO THE PLA	SENWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY N2NWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY DWATER-MI	27 ER 30 OF GU 27 ER 30 OF GU SSOUF	8N RNETT 8N RNETT	2E CREE 2E CREE	BROADWATER K BROADWATER K					
2 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: 3 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: Period of Use: Place of Use:	DITCH MARCH 1 T UNNAMED HEADGATE MARCH 1 T UNNAMED DITCH THE BROA TO THE PL/ MARCH 1 to	SENWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY N2NWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY DWATER-MI ACE OF USE NOVEMBE	27 SR 30 OF GU 27 SR 30 OF GU SSOUF R 30	8N RNETT 8N RNETT RI EAST	2E CREE 2E CREE SIDE	BROADWATER K BROADWATER K CANAL IS USED TO CONVEY WATER					
2 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: 3 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: Period of Use: Place of Use: <u>ID</u> <u>Acres</u> 2.00	DITCH MARCH 1 T UNNAMED HEADGATE MARCH 1 T UNNAMED DITCH THE BROA TO THE PLA	SENWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY N2NWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY DWATER-MI	27 ER 30 OF GU 27 ER 30 OF GU SSOUF	8N RNETT 8N RNETT	2E CREE 2E CREE SIDE <u>Rge</u> 2E	BROADWATER K BROADWATER K CANAL IS USED TO CONVEY WATER					
2 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: 3 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: Period of Use: Place of Use: <u>ID Acres</u> 1 2.00 2 6.00	DITCH MARCH 1 T UNNAMED HEADGATE MARCH 1 T UNNAMED DITCH THE BROA TO THE PL/ MARCH 1 to	SENWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY N2NWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY DWATER-MI ACE OF USE DWATER-MI ACE OF USE DWATER-MI ACE OF USE DWATER-MI ACE OF USE DWATER-MI ACE OF USE	27 ER 30 OF GU 27 ER 30 OF GU SSOUF R 30 <u>Sec</u> 16 16	8N RNETT 8N RNETT RI EAST <u>Twp</u> 8N 8N	2E CREE 2E SIDE <u>Rge</u> 2E 2E 2E	BROADWATER K BROADWATER K CANAL IS USED TO CONVEY WATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER					
2 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: 3 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: Period of Use: Place of Use: <u>ID Acres</u> 1 2.00 2 6.00 3 4.00	DITCH MARCH 1 T UNNAMED HEADGATE MARCH 1 T UNNAMED DITCH THE BROA TO THE PL/ MARCH 1 to	SENWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY N2NWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY DWATER-MI ACE OF USE D NOVEMBE D NOVEMBE D NOVEMBE SENWNW SWSENW E2SWNW	27 R 30 OF GU 27 R 30 OF GU SSOUF R 30 <u>Sec</u> 16 16 16 16	8N RNETT 8N RNETT RI EAST 8N 8N 8N 8N	2E CREE 2E SIDE SIDE 2E 2E 2E 2E	BROADWATER K BROADWATER K CANAL IS USED TO CONVEY WATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER					
2 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: 3 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: Place of Use: Place of Use: <u>ID Acres</u> 1 2.00 2 6.00 3 4.00 4 2.00	DITCH MARCH 1 T UNNAMED HEADGATE MARCH 1 T UNNAMED DITCH THE BROA TO THE PL/ MARCH 1 to	SENWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY N2NWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY DWATER-MI ACE OF USE DWATER-MI ACE OF USE DWATER-MI ACE OF USE DWATER-MI ACE OF USE DWATER-MI ACE OF USE DWATER-MI ACE OF USE	27 ER 30 OF GU 27 ER 30 OF GU SSOUF R 30 <u>Sec</u> 16 16	8N RNETT 8N RNETT RI EAST <u>Twp</u> 8N 8N	2E CREE 2E SIDE SIDE 2E 2E 2E 2E	BROADWATER K BROADWATER K CANAL IS USED TO CONVEY WATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER					
2 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: 3 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: Period of Use: Place of Use: ID Acres 1 2.00 2 6.00 3 4.00 4 2.00 5 4.00 6 3.00	DITCH MARCH 1 T UNNAMED HEADGATE MARCH 1 T UNNAMED DITCH THE BROA TO THE PL/ MARCH 1 to	SENWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY N2NWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY DWATER-MI ACE OF USE D NOVEMBE D NOVEMBE D NOVEMBE SENWNW SWSENW E2SWNW	27 SR 30 OF GU 27 SR 30 OF GU SSOUF R 30 <u>Sec</u> 16 16 16 16 16	8N RNETT 8N RNETT RI EAST 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N	2E CREE 2E CREE SIDE <u>Rge</u> 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E	BROADWATER K BROADWATER K CANAL IS USED TO CONVEY WATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER					
2 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: 3 Period of Diversion Source Name: Diversion Means: Period of Use: Place of Use:  Period of Use: 1 2.00 2 6.00 3 4.00 4 2.00 5 4.00 6 3.00 7 20.00	DITCH MARCH 1 T UNNAMED HEADGATE MARCH 1 T UNNAMED DITCH THE BROA TO THE PL/ MARCH 1 to	SENWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY N2NWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY DWATER-MI ACE OF USE DWATER-MI ACE OF USE DWATER-MI SWSENW SWSENW SWSENW SWSENW SWNESW SWNESW SWNESW SWNESW SWNESW SWNESW	27 R 30 OF GU 27 R 30 OF GU SSOUF R 30 <u>Sec</u> 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16	8N RNETT 8N RNETT RI EAST 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N	2E CREE 2E CREE SIDE SIDE 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E	BROADWATER K BROADWATER K CANAL IS USED TO CONVEY WATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER					
2     Period of Diversion     Source Name:     Diversion Means:     3     Period of Diversion     Source Name:     Diversion Means:     Diversion Means:     Place of Use: <u>ID Acres</u> 1 2.00     2 6.00     3 4.00     4 2.00     5 4.00     6 3.00     7 20.00     8 23.00	DITCH MARCH 1 T UNNAMED HEADGATE MARCH 1 T UNNAMED DITCH THE BROA TO THE PL/ MARCH 1 to	SENWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY N2NWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY DWATER-MI ACE OF USE D NOVEMBE DWATER-MI ACE OF USE D NOVEMBE D NOVEMBE	27 IR 30 OF GU 27 IR 30 OF GU OF GU SSOUF R 30 <u>Sec</u> 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16	8N RNETT 8N RNETT RI EAST 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N	2E CREE 2E CREE SIDE SIDE 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E	BROADWATER K BROADWATER K CANAL IS USED TO CONVEY WATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER					
2     Period of Diversion     Source Name:     Diversion Means:     3     Period of Diversion     Source Name:     Diversion Means:     Diversion Means:     Place of Use:     Place of Use:     ID         Acres     1	DITCH MARCH 1 T UNNAMED HEADGATE MARCH 1 T UNNAMED DITCH THE BROA TO THE PL/ MARCH 1 to	SENWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY N2NWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY DWATER-MI ACE OF USE DWATER-MI ACE OF USE DWATER-MI DWATER-MI ACE OF USE DWATER-MI DW	27 SR 30 OF GU 27 SR 30 OF GU SSOUF R 30 SSOUF 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16	8N RNETT 8N RNETT RI EAST 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N	2E CREE 2E CREE SIDE 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E	BROADWATER K BROADWATER K CANAL IS USED TO CONVEY WATER BROADWATER					
2     Period of Diversion     Source Name:     Diversion Means:     3     Period of Diversion     Source Name:     Diversion Means:     Diversion Means:     Place of Use: <u>ID Acres</u> 1 2.00     2 6.00     3 4.00     4 2.00     5 4.00     6 3.00     7 20.00     8 23.00	DITCH MARCH 1 T UNNAMED HEADGATE MARCH 1 T UNNAMED DITCH THE BROA TO THE PL/ MARCH 1 to	SENWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY N2NWNE O NOVEMBE TRIBUTARY DWATER-MI ACE OF USE D NOVEMBE DWATER-MI ACE OF USE D NOVEMBE D NOVEMBE	27 R 30 OF GU 27 R 30 OF GU SSOUF R 30 <u>Sec</u> 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16	8N RNETT 8N RNETT RI EAST 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N 8N	2E CREE 2E SIDE 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E 2E	BROADWATER K BROADWATER K CANAL IS USED TO CONVEY WATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER BROADWATER					

Place of Use:

ID	Acres	Govt Lot	<u>Qtr Sec</u>	Sec	Twp	Rge	<u>County</u>
13	55.00		S2NW	27	8N	2E	BROADWATER
14	8.00		N2NWSW	27	8N	2E	BROADWATER
Total:	174.00						

Geocodes/Valid: -- NO VALID GEOCODES --

## **Remarks:**

THE WATER RIGHTS FOLLOWING THIS STATEMENT ARE SUPPLEMENTAL WHICH MEANS THE RIGHTS HAVE OVERLAPPING PLACES OF USE. THE RIGHTS CAN BE COMBINED TO IRRIGATE ONLY OVERLAPPING PARCELS. EACH RIGHT IS LIMITED TO THE FLOW RATE AND PLACE OF USE OF THAT INDIVIDUAL RIGHT. THE SUM TOTAL VOLUME OF THESE WATER RIGHTS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT PUT TO HISTORICAL AND BENEFICIAL USE.

89996-00 89997-00 89999-00 90001-00 90002-00 90010-00

THE WATER RIGHTS FOLLOWING THIS STATEMENT ARE SUPPLEMENTAL WHICH MEANS THE RIGHTS HAVE OVERLAPPING PLACES OF USE. THE RIGHTS CAN BE COMBINED TO IRRIGATE ONLY OVERLAPPING PARCELS. EACH RIGHT IS LIMITED TO THE FLOW RATE AND PLACE OF USE OF THAT INDIVIDUAL RIGHT. THE SUM TOTAL VOLUME OF THESE WATER RIGHTS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT PUT TO HISTORICAL AND BENEFICIAL USE. 89996-00

THE WATER RIGHTS FOLLOWING THIS STATEMENT ARE SUPPLEMENTAL WHICH MEANS THE RIGHTS HAVE OVERLAPPING PLACES OF USE. THE RIGHTS CAN BE COMBINED TO IRRIGATE ONLY OVERLAPPING PARCELS. EACH RIGHT IS LIMITED TO THE FLOW RATE AND PLACE OF USE OF THAT INDIVIDUAL RIGHT. THE SUM TOTAL VOLUME OF THESE WATER RIGHTS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT PUT TO HISTORICAL AND BENEFICIAL USE. 89996-00 89997-00 89999-00 90001-00 90002-00

THE FOLLOWING ELEMENTS WERE AMENDED BY THE CLAIMANT ON 02/15/89: SOURCE, POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE, MAXIMUM ACRES.

STARTING IN 2008, PERIOD OF DIVERSION WAS ADDED TO MOST CLAIM ABSTRACTS, INCLUDING THIS ONE.

CONTRACT WATER FROM THE BROADWATER-MISSOURI CANAL IS USED TO SUPPLEMENT THIS RIGHT.

THE BROADWATER COUNTY WATER RESOURCES SURVEY (1956) APPEARS TO INDICATE 99.00 ACRES IRRIGATED. A DESCRIPTION OF THESE ACRES IS IN THE CLAIM FILE.

THE MAXIMUM COMBINED ACRES FOR THIS GROUP OF SUPPLEMENTAL CLAIMS MAY REQUIRE MODIFICATION PENDING RESOLUTION OF MAXIMUM IRRIGATED ACRES ISSUE.